

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN DISTRICT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF BARRY**

CITY OF HASTINGS,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 22-1299-ON

v.

HON. MICHAEL L. SCHIPPER

CHARLES J. HERTZLER,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO  
DISMISS**

---

Emily A. Rysberg (P74435)  
*Attorney for Plaintiff*  
Dickinson Wright PLLC  
200 Ottawa Ave. NW, Ste 1000  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503  
616-458-1300

---

Daren A. Wiseley (P85220)  
*Attorney for Defendant*  
Wiseley Law, PLLC  
41 ½ E. Bacon St.  
Hillsdale, MI 49242  
517-234-4020

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... IV

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE QUANTITY, SIZE, MATERIAL, AND TEMPORAL RESTRICTIONS THAT VARY DEPENDING ON THE SIGN TYPE, ARE CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTIONS THAT FAIL STRICT SCRUTINY ..... 6

*a) The City’s Sign Ordinance is Content-Based* ..... 7

*b) The City’s Content-Based Restrictions will Not satisfy Strict Scrutiny* ..... 9

II. THE CITY’S SIGN RESTRICTIONS ARE UNREASONABLE TIME, PLACE AND MANNER RESTRICTIONS THAT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT ..... 11

III. THE ORDINANCE’S DEFINITION OF A TEMPORARY SIGN IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE . 14

CONCLUSION ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*A.C.L.U. of Nevada v. City of Las Vegas*, 466 F.3d 784, (9th Cir. 2006)..... 8

*Arlington County Republican Committee v. Arlington County, Virginia*, 983 F.2d 587, (4th Cir. 1993). ..... *passim*

*Berger v. City of Seattle*, 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 16

*Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n*, 564 U.S. 786 (2011) ..... 9

*Burson v. Freeman*, 112 S.Ct. 1846 (1992) ..... 5

*Cent. Radio Co. Inc. v. City of Norfolk, Va.*, 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... 10

*City of Ladue v. Gilleo*, 512 U.S. 43 (1994). ..... *passim*

*Cohen v. California*, 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... 4

*Dep’t of State v Michigan Education Ass’n* 251 Mich App 110, 650 NW2d 120 (2002)..... 14

*Dills v. Cobb County, Georgia*, 755 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... 11, 15

*Dimmitt v. City of Clearwater*, 985 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 8, 10

*Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement*, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 14

*Foti v. City of Menlo Park*, 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 15

*Geft Outdoor LLC v. Consol. City of Indianapolis & Cty. of Marion, Indiana*, F. Supp. 3d 2016 WL 2941329, (S.D. Ind. May 20, 2016)..... 7

*Granite State Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of St. Petersburg, Florida*, 348 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 13

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 6

*International Union of Operating Eng’rs v. Village of Orland Park*, 139 F. Supp. 2d 950, (N.D. Ill. 2001)..... 14

<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1141 (2005).....	9
<i>Kev, Inc. v. Kitsap County</i> , 793 F.2d 1053 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	15
<i>Mcconnell v. F.E.C.</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	14
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	4
<i>National Advertising Co. v. City of Orange</i> , 861 F.2d 246 (9th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Neighborhood Enterprises, Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 644 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood</i> , 398 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Rappa v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005). .....	7
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	9
<i>Wagner v. City of Garfield Heights, Ohio</i> , 577 F. App'x 488 (6th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wheeler v. Comm'r of Highways, Comm'r. of Ky.</i> , 822 F.2d 586 (6th Cir.1987).....	5
<i>Whitton v. City of Gladstone</i> , 54 F.3d 1400 (8th Cir. 1995).....	8

**CITY ORDINANCES**

Art. XI, § 90, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------------	---------------

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Michigan Const. 1963, Art I., § 5. ....	<i>passim</i>
United States Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
United States Const. Amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
